Justin T. Wheat Regulatory Affairs Director Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. 40 Inverness Center Parkway Post Office Box 1295 Birmingham, AL 35242



Tel 205.992.5998 Fax 205.992.7601

NOV 0 2 2016

Docket Nos.: 50-348 50-321 50-424 52-025 50-364 50-366 50-425 52-026 NL-16-2274

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

> Southern Nuclear Operating Company Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2; Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2; Vogtle Electric Generating Plant Units 1, 2, 3 and 4; <u>Standard Emergency Plan Implementation Date</u>

Ladies and Gentlemen:

By letter dated August 31, 2015 (ML# 15246A045), Southern Nuclear Operating Company (SNC) requested license amendments for approval of a fleet standard emergency plan. SNC requested a coordinated effort with the NRC to schedule implementation of the associated changes upon approval. The purpose of this letter is to provide notification that SNC intends to implement the Standard Emergency Plan prior to January 31, 2018.

This letter contains no NRC commitments. If you have any questions, please contact Ken McElroy at 205.992.7369.

Mr. Justin T. Wheat states he is the Nuclear Licensing Manager for Southern Nuclear Operating Company, is authorized to execute this oath on behalf of Southern Nuclear Operating Company and, to the best of his knowledge and belief, the facts set forth in this letter are true.

Respectfully submitted,

star (. S. P.C.

My commission expires: 1/2/2018

Justin T. Wheat Nuclear Licensing Manager

Notary Public

JTW/EFB/lac

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 day of November, 2016.

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission NL-16-2274 Page 2

CC: Southern Nuclear Operating Company Mr. S. E. Kuczynski, Chairman, President & CEO Mr. D. G. Bost, Executive Vice President & Chief Nuclear Officer Ms. C. A. Gayheart, Vice President - Farley Mr. D. R. Vineyard, Vice President – Hatch Mr. B. K. Taber, Vice President - Vogtle 1 & 2 Ms. K. D. Fili, Vice President Operational Readiness - Vogtle 3 & 4 Mr. M. D. Meier, Vice President – Regulatory Affairs Mr. R. L. Mansfield – Director, Emergency Preparedness Mr. R. G. Collings, Manager, Emergency Preparedness Ms. B. L. Taylor, Regulatory Affairs Manager – Farley Mr. G. L. Johnson, Regulatory Affairs Manager – Hatch Mr. D. D. Sutton, Regulatory Affairs Manager - Vogtle 1 & 2 RType: Farley=CFA04.054; Hatch=CHA02.004; Vogtle=CVC7000; VND.LI.L00 U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Ms. C. Haney, Regional Administrator

Mr. S. A. Williams, NRR Project Manager - Farley Mr. M. D. Orenak, NRR Senior Project Manager - Hatch Mr. R. E. Martin, NRR Senior Project Manager - Vogtle 1 & 2 Mr. C. Patel, NRO Project Manager - Vogtle 3 & 4 Mr. P. K. Niebaum, Senior Resident Inspector - Farley Mr. D. H. Hardage, Senior Resident Inspector - Hatch Mr. E. T. Coffman, Senior Resident Inspector - Vogtle 1&2 Mr. J. D. Fuller, Senior Resident Inspector - Vogtle 3 & 4

wir. b. b. r diel, Berlor riesident inspector - vogie

<u>Alabama Department of Public Health</u> Dr. T. M. Miller, MD, State Health Officer

State of Georgia

Mr. R. E. Dunn, Director - Environmental Protection Division